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P Re h mann Rehmann Robson

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT
December 22, 2015

To the Retirement Board

City of Battle Creek, Michigan
Police and Fire Retirement System

Battle Creek, Michigan

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying statement of fiduciary net position of the City of Battle Creek,
Michigan Police and Fire Retirement System (the "System"™) as of June 30, 2015, and the related
statement of changes in fiduciary net position for the year then ended, and the related notes to the
financial statements, which collectively comprise the System's basic financial statements as listed in the
table of contents.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

Independent Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the System’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of
the financial statements.

Rehmann is an independent member of Nexia International.

CPAs & Consultants Wealth Advisors Corporate Investigators NEXIA

1 INTERNATIONAL



We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
fiduciary net position of the City of Battle Creek, Michigan Police and Fire Retirement System, as of
June 30, 2015, and the related statement of changes in fiduciary net position for the year then ended in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the schedules of
pension information listed in the table of contents be presented to supplement the basic financial
statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting
for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.
We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries
of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN
POLICE AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

[ Statement of Fiduciary Net Position
June 30, 2015

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Investments:
U.S. treasuries
U.S. agencies
Domestic corporate securities
Domestic equities
American depository receipts
International equities
Real estate trusts
Total investments

Interest receivable
Pension contributions receivable

Total assets
Liabilities
Obligation for impaired investment of

securities lending collateral

Net position restricted for pension benefits

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

$

5,488,081

8,385,544
16,773,743
35,761,763
24,980,665
12,954,733
28,364,287

463,980

127,684,715

419,380
389,496

133,981,672

131,239

$

133,850,433




CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN
POLICE AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

. Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

Additions
Investment income:
From investing activities:
Net appreciation in fair value of investments
Interest and dividends
Less investment expenses
Net income from investing activities

From securities lending activities:
Gross earnings
Borrower rebates
Securities lending fees
Net loss from securities lending activities

Total net investment income
Contributions:
Employer
Employees
Total contributions
Total additions
Deductions
Pension benefit payments
Medical insurance premiums
Contribution refunds
Administrative expenses
Total deductions
Net change to net position restricted for benefits

Net position restricted for benefits, beginning of year

Net position restricted for benefits, end of year

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

2,273,047
2,941,508
(324,996)

4,889,559

1,583
(32,850)
10,330

(20,937)

4,868,622

4,612,446
1,076,523

5,688,969

10,557,591

9,362,852
1,018,000
22,952
200,499

10,604,303

(46,712)

133,897,145

$ 133,850,433
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN
POLICE AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

I \otes to Financial Statements

1.

PLAN DESCRIPTION

Plan administration. The City of Battle Creek, Michigan Police and Fire Retirement System (the “System’)
is a single-employer defined benefit contributory pension plan which provides retirement, disability and
death benefits to, and contributes toward postemployment healthcare benefits for, plan members and their
beneficiaries in accordance with the City of Battle Creek’s (the “City”) pension ordinance. The System
covers all police and fire employees of the City of Battle Creek. Plan benefit provisions were established
and may be amended under the authority of City Ordinances. Contribution requirements were established
and may be amended subject to collective bargaining agreements and approval by the Retirement Board
and City of Battle Creek City Commission. The financial statements of the System are included as a pension
trust fund in the City's financial statements.

The System is administered by the Board of Trustees of the City of Battle Creek, Michigan Police and Fire
Retirement System. The five-member board is either elected or appointed in accordance with Public Act
345 of 1937 (“the Act”). Two members are appointed by the City Commission upon completing an
application to serve. One member is an active member of the retirement system and elected by a majority
vote of the active members of the police department. One member is an active member of the retirement
system and elected by a majority vote of the active members of the fire department. The treasurer of the
City is a member per the Act. All terms are four years.

Plan membership. System membership consisted of the following at June 30, 2015, the date of the latest
actuarial valuation:

Retirees and beneficiaries currently

receiving benefits 252
Terminated employees entitled to but

not yet receiving benefits 9
Vested and non-vested active participants 188
Total 449

Benefits provided. The System provides retirement, disability, and death benefits. Retirement benefits for
police and fire members are generally calculated as 3.00% of the member’s final three or five-year average
salary (depending on the group) times the member’s years of service up to a maximum of 25 years, plus an
additional 1.00% of final average compensation times the number of years of service in excess of 25 years.
Retirement benefits cannot exceed 80% of final average compensation. Members with 25 years of service or
who are age 60 are eligible to retire and receive benefits.

Contributions. Plan members are required to contribute between 7.50% and 10.00% of their annual
covered salary to the System for pension benefits, depending on bargaining unit. The City contributes such
additional amounts as necessary, based on actuarial determinations, to provide assets sufficient to pay for
member benefits. The City’s pension contribution for the year ended June 30, 2015 represented 34.18% of
the annual covered payroll.



CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN
POLICE AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

I \otes to Financial Statements

2.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Basis of Accounting

The System’s financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting. Member contributions
are recognized in the period in which they are due. The City’s contributions are recognized when due and
the employer has made a formal commitment to provide them. Benefits and refunds are recognized when
due and payable in accordance with the terms of the plan.

Valuation of Investments and Income Recognition

The System’s investments are stated at fair value. Short-term investments are reported at cost, which
approximates fair value. Securities traded on a national or international exchange are valued at the last
reported sales price at current exchange rates. Mortgages, if any, are valued on the basis of future
principal and interest payments, and are discounted at prevailing interest rates for similar instruments. The
fair value of real estate investments, if any, is based on independent appraisals. Investments that do not
have established market values are reported at fair value as determined by the custodian, with the
assistance of a valuation service.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles
requires management to make significant estimates and assumptions that could affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period.
Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Administration

Administrative costs are financed through the System’s investment earnings.

DEPOSITS, INVESTMENTS AND SECURITIES LENDING

Deposits

The System does not maintain any checking or other demand/time deposit accounts. Amounts reported as
cash and cash equivalents in the statement of plan net position is composed entirely of short-term
investments in money market accounts.

Investments

The Michigan Public Employees Retirement Systems’ Investment Act, Public Act 314 of 1965, as amended,
authorizes the System to invest in stocks, government and corporate securities, mortgages, real estate, and
various other investment instruments, subject to certain limitations. The Retirement Board has the
responsibility and authority to oversee the investment portfolio. Various professional investment managers

are contracted to assist in managing the System’s assets. All investment decisions are subject to Michigan
law and the investment policy established by the Retirement Board.



CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN
POLICE AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

I \otes to Financial Statements

Investment allocation policy. The System’s policy in regard to the allocation of invested assets is
established and may be amended by its Board of Trustees. Based on a long-term time horizon and the
Board's risk tolerance, performance expectations and asset class (and subclass) preferences, the strategic
asset allocation is 50/50 split between fixed income and equity investments with no more than 20% allowed
in alternative assets classes such as hedges, private equity funds, real estate, commodities and structured
notes.

Investment holdings. The System’s investments are held in a bank-administered trust fund. Following is a
summary of the System’s investments (at fair value as determined by quoted market price) as of June 30,

2015:
U.S. treasuries $ 8,385,544
U.S. agencies 16,773,743
Domestic corporate securities 35,761,763
Domestic equities:
Not on securities loan 23,482,884
On securities loan 1,497,781
American depository receipts 12,954,733
International equities 28,364,287
Real estate investment trusts 463,980
Total investments $ 127,684,715

In addition to the above, the System has short-term investments of $5,488,081 as of June 30, 2015 held
entirely in money market funds and reported as cash and cash equivalents.

Custodial Credit Risk. For investments, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of
the counterparty, the System will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral securities
that are in the possession of an outside party. The System’s investment policy requires that investment
securities be held in trust by a third-party institution in the System’s name. As such, although uninsured
and unregistered, the System’s investments are not exposed to custodial credit risk since the securities are
held by the counterparty’s trust department in the System’s name.

Short-term investments in money market funds are not subject to custodial credit risk.

Credit Risk. The System’s investment policy provides that its investments in fixed income securities be
limited to those rated BB or better by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. As of June 30,
2015, the System’s investments in securities of U.S. agencies were not rated by Standard & Poor’s. The
System’s investments in corporate securities were rated by Standard & Poor’s as follows:

AAA $ 3,933,648
AA 3,486,856
A 9,041,268
BBB 9,202,818
BB 60,750
Not rated 10,036,423

$ 35,761,763

10



CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN
POLICE AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

I \otes to Financial Statements

Concentration of Credit Risk. The System’s investments are not exposed to concentration of credit risk
relative to a single issuer (i.e. company or government agency) inasmuch as no holdings equal or exceed 5%
or more of total investments. The System’s investment policy requires that the securities of any one
company or government agency should not exceed 10% of the total fund and no more than 25% of the total
fund should be invested in any one industry.

Interest Rate Risk. As of June 30, 2015, maturities of the System’s debt securities (none of which were
callable) were as follows:

Investment Maturities (fair value by years)

Fair Less More
Value Than 1 1-5 6-10 Than 10
U.S. treasuries $ 8,385,544 $ - $ 2,700,888 $ 3,581,645 $ 2,103,011
U.S. agencies 16,773,743 77,525 819,689 2,973,237 12,903,292
Domestic corporate
securities 35,761,763 571,066 8,568,127 9,758,832 16,863,738

Total debt securities $ 60,921,050 $ 648,591 $ 12,088,704 $ 16,313,714 $ 31,870,041

The System’s investment policy does not place limits on the maximum maturity for any single fixed income
security or the weighted average for the portfolio maturity or a particular segment thereof. At June 30,
2015, the actual weighted average maturity was 16.18 years.

Foreign Currency Risk. Foreign currency risk is the risk that significant fluctuations in exchange rates may
adversely affect the fair value of an investment. The System has various investment holdings in
international equities of $28,364,287 and American depository receipts of $12,954,733; these holdings are
primarily in common and preferred stocks of Canadian (dollars) and European (euros) companies along with
various other global companies. The System does not have any policies regarding foreign currency risk.

Rate of return. For the years ended June 30, 2015, the annual money-weighted rate of return on plan
investments, net of investment expenses, was 3.44 percent. The money-weighted rate of return expresses
investment performance, net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested.

Securities Lending. A contract approved by the System’s Board permits the System to lend its securities to
broker-dealers and banks (borrowers) for collateral that will be returned for the same securities in the
future. The System’s custodial bank manages the securities lending program and receives cash as collateral.
The collateral securities cannot be pledged or sold by the System unless the borrower defaults. Collateral
cash is initially pledged at 100 percent of the fair value of the securities lent, and may not fall below 100
percent during the term of the loan. There are no restrictions on the amount of securities that can be
loaned. Securities on loan at year-end are classified in the preceding schedule of custodial credit risk
according to the category for the collateral received on the securities lent.

At year-end, the System has no credit risk exposure to borrowers as the amounts the System owes the
borrowers exceed the amounts the borrowers owe the System. The contract with the System’s custodian
requires it to indemnify the System if the borrowers fail to return the securities (and if the collateral is
inadequate to replace the securities lent) or fail to pay the System for income distributions by the
securities’ issuers while the securities are on loan.

11



CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN
POLICE AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

I \otes to Financial Statements

Also at year-end, through a cash collateral investing program provided by the custodial bank, the System
has an obligation to repay $131,239 of cash collateral that was invested in a Sigma Finance Medium Term
Note, which is impaired. Any current or future recoveries from Sigma Finance are not expected.

4. RISK MANAGEMENT

The System is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, errors and omissions. The System participates
in the City of Battle Creek’s risk management program for all of these exposures. The City’s risk
management program is primarily a self-insured program with reinsurance for amounts in excess of
aggregate loss limits. The City estimates the liability for unpaid claims (including claims incurred but not
reported) and allocates the cost to all appropriate entities and funds. There is no further exposure to the
System that would require a liability to be recorded in the financial statements.

5. NET PENSION LIABILITY OF THE CITY

The components of the net pension liability of the City at June 30, 2015, are as follows:

Total pension liability $ 164,569,757
Plan fiduciary net position (133,850,433)
City's net pension liability $ 30,719,324

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
of the total pension liability 81.33%

Actuarial assumptions. The total pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30,
2015, using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement:

Wage inflation 4.00%

Salary increases 4.00 to 12.40%, including inflation

Investment rate of return 7.00%

Retirement age Age and service-based tables of rates that are specific to the type

of eligibility condition. Last updated for the 2009 valuation.
Mortality rates were based on the P-2014 Standard Mortality Tables projected 6 years.

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2015 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial
experience study for the period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2014.

12



CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN
POLICE AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

I \otes to Financial Statements

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-block
method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of
investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to
produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the
target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates
of return for each major asset class included in the pension plan’s target asset allocation as of June 30,
2015 (see the discussion of the System's investment allocation policy) are summarized in the following

table:
Long-term

Target Expected Real
Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return
U.S. treasuries 0.00% 0.75%
U.S. agencies 47.00% 0.75%
Domestic corporate securities 30.00% 5.25%
Domestic equities 8.00% 5.60%
American depository receipts 3.00% 5.25%
International equities 12.00% 5.25%
Real estate investment trusts 0.00% 0.75%

100%

Discount rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.0 percent. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will
be made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those
assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the net
pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.0 percent, as well as what the City’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.0
percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.0 percent) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Increase
(6.0%) (7.0%) (8.0%)
City's net pension liability $ 50,595,235 $ 30,719,324 $ 14,121,381
EEEER
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN
POLICE AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

. Required Supplementary Information
Schedule of Changes in the City's Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

2015 2014

Total pension liability

Service cost $ 3,460,667 $ 3,152,919

Interest on total pension liability 10,533,430 10,227,546

Difference between expected and actual experience 2,043,014 -

Assumption changes 4,476,291 -

Benefit payments (9,381,779) (8,947,330)
Net change in total pension liability 11,131,623 4,433,135
Total pension liability, beginning of year 153,438,134 149,004,999
Total pension liability, end of year 164,569,757 153,438,134
Plan fiduciary net position

Employer contributions 4,612,446 4,316,203

Employee contributions 1,076,523 984,463

Pension plan net investment income 4,868,622 17,087,045

Benefit payments and refunds (9,362,852) (8,947,330)

Pension plan administrative expense (200,499) (213,462)

Other (1,040,952) (356,758)
Net change in plan fiduciary net position (46,712) 12,870,161
Plan fiduciary net position, beginning of year 133,897,145 121,026,984
Plan fiduciary net position, end of year 133,850,433 133,897,145
Net pension liability $ 30,719,324 $ 19,540,989
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage

of total pension liability 81.33% 87.26%
Covered employee payroll $ 13,495,955 $ 11,700,630
Net pension liability as a percentage

of covered employee payroll 227.62% 167.01%

Note: GASB 67 was implemented in fiscal year 2014. This schedule is being built prospectively. Ultimately, 10
years of data will be presented.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

POLICE AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

. Required Supplementary Information
Schedule of the City's Net Pension Liability

Fiscal Year
Ending Total Pension Plan Net
June 30, Liability Position
2014 $ 153,438,134 $ 133,897,145
2015 164,569,757 133,850,433

Net Pension
Liability

$ 19,540,989
30,719,324

Plan Net
Position as
Percentage of

Total Pension Covered
Liability Payroll
87.26% $ 11,700,630
81.33% 13,495,955

Net Pension
Liability as
Percentage of
Covered
Payroll

167.01%
227.62%

Note: GASB 67 was implemented in fiscal year 2014. This schedule is being built prospectively. Ultimately, 10 years of data

will be presented.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN
POLICE AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

B Required Supplementary Information
Schedule of City Contributions

Actual
Contribution
as
Fiscal Year Actuarially Contribution Percentage
Ending Determined Actual Deficiency Covered of Covered
June 30, Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Payroll
2014 $ 4,316,203 $ 4,316,203 $ - $11,700,630 36.89%
2015 4,612,446 4,612,446 - 13,495,955 34.18%
Notes to Schedule of Contributions
Valuation date June 30, 2015
Notes Actuarially determined contribution amounts are calculated as of June 30 of

each year, which is 12 months prior to the beginning of the fiscal year in
which contributions are reported.

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:

Actuarial cost method Entry-age normal

Amortization method Level percentage-of-payroll, closed

Remaining amortization period Closed 30 years for benefit improvements and assumption
changes
Closed 29 years for all other liabilities

Asset valuation method 5-year smoothed market

Inflation 4.0%

Salary increases 4.0%-12.4% including inflation

Investment rate of return 7.0%

Retirement age Age and service-based tables of rates that are specific to
the type of eligibility condition. Last updated for the 2009
valuation.

Mortality rates P-2014 Standard Mortality Tables projected 6 years.

Other information Actuarial assumptions were updated for mortality
improvements.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN
POLICE AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

[ Required Supplementary Information
Schedule of Investment Returns

Fiscal Year
Ending Annual
June 30, Return @)
2014 14.01%
2015 3.44%

@ Annual money-weighted rate of return, net of investment expenses

Note: GASB 67 was implemented in fiscal year 2014. This schedule is being built prospectively. Ultimately,
10 years of data will be presented.
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